

No. 21-1449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL
UNION No. 174,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA,
INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew B. Davis
Michael C. Cotton
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

*Admitted in New York. Not
admitted in D.C., but being su-
pervised by D.C. Bar mem-
bers.

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
Adam Steene*
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. This Court’s Precedent is Clear that the NLRA Does Not Immunize the Intentional Destruction of an Employer’s Property.	6
A. Intentional destruction of property is not arguably protected by the NLRA.	7
B. Suits to vindicate the intentional destruction of property fall comfortably within the local interest exception.	10
C. The decision below rewrites this Court’s precedents.....	12
II. Preempting State Tort Claims for the Intentional Destruction of Property Would Leave Employers Without a Remedy, Encourage Unlawful Behavior and Upset the Careful Balance of Power Between Employers and Employees.	13
A. Preempting state tort claims would leave employers without a remedy for the intentional destruction of their private property.	13
B. The consequences of stripping employers of a remedy counsel against preemption.....	14
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Motor Coach Emps v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	6
<i>Auto. Workers of Am. v. Russell,</i> 356 U.S. 634 (1958)	13
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	17
<i>Boghosian Raisin Packing Co.,</i> 342 N.L.R.B. 383 (2004)	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	13
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Del. & Hudson Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</i> 450 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp.,</i> 290 N.L.R.B. 76 (1988)	9
<i>Glacier Nw., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 174,</i> 500 P.3d 119 (Wash. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Gonzales,</i> 356 U.S. 617 (1958)	15

<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Davis,</i> 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	6, 7, 8
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.,</i> 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	13, 15
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wis. Emp't. Rels. Comm'n,</i> 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.,</i> 107 N.L.R.B. 314 (1953)	8
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor,</i> 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	17
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.,</i> 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Fed. Sec., Inc.,</i> 154 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Loc. Union No. 1229, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,</i> 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	8
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co. of Marshall, Tex.,</i> 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Special Touch Home Care Servs., Inc.,</i> 708 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's Union, Loc. 2020 v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	6, 7, 11, 18

<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty.</i> <i>Dist. Council of Carpenters,</i> 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Special Touch Home Care Servs., Inc.,</i> 357 N.L.R.B. 4 (2011)	8
<i>Taggart v. Weinacker's Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 223 (1970)	14, 15
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River</i> <i>Pres. Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	14, 19
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joliet Coke Works) v.</i> <i>NLRB,</i> 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952)	9
<i>United Automobile, Aircraft and</i> <i>Agricultural Implement Workers of</i> <i>America v. Wisconsin Employment</i> <i>Relations Board,</i> 351 U.S. 266 (1956)	10
<i>United Construction Workers v.</i> <i>Laburnum Construction Corporation,</i> 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	10, 14
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Int'l Union</i> <i>v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 162 A.3d 909 (Md. 2017)	12, 16, 17
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers</i> <i>Int'l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 504 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2016)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Dougherty,</i> 98 F.Supp.3d 721 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>aff'd,</i> 706 F. App'x 736 (3d Cir. 2017)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Am. Jur. 2d Torts § 2	13
Cameron Sheppard, <i>Carpenters Union Strike on Pause After “Illegal Picketing Activity,”</i> SEATTLE WEEKLY (Sept. 24, 2021)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947)	8
Jonathan Turner, <i>Deere Wins Temporary Injunction Against Striking Union Workers in Davenport</i> (Oct. 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p82jtyc	16
